Steven L. Beshear Governor

John Bowling

P. O. Box 670 Danville, KY 40423

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet

City of Danville Water Dept.



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov

August 8, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00176

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



John Bowling City of Danville Water Dept P. O. Box 670 Danville, KY 40423 Hon. Hugh Coomer City of Danville PO Box 670 Danville, KY 40423 Honorable Edward Hays Sheehan, Barnett, Hays, Dean & Pennington, P.S.C. 114 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 1517 Danville, KY 40423-1517

Honorable John N. Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601 Mr. Danny Noel President Lake Village Water Association, Inc. 801 Pleasant Hill Drive P. O. Box 303 Burgin, KY 40310 Ronald Russell Chairman Parksville Water District 10711 Lebanon Road P. O. Box 9 Parksville, KY 40464

Mike Sanford Manager Lake Village Water Association, Inc. 801 Pleasant Hill Drive P. O. Box 303 Burgin, KY 40310 Paul Stansbury City of Danville PO Box 670 Danville, KY 40423 Honorable William L. Stevens Attorney at Law Taylor & Stevens 326 West Main Street P.O. Box 901 Danville, KY 40423

Harold C. Ward Garrard County Water Association, Inc. 315 Lexington Road P. O. Box 670 Lancaster, KY 40444 Honorable Katherine K. Yunker Attorney At Law Yunker & Associates P. O. Box 21784 Lexington, KY 40522-1784

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALLEGED FAILURE OF THE CITY)	
OF DANVILLE TO COMPLY WITH)	
KRS 278.160 AND 278.180 AND THE)	CASE NO. 2008-00176
COMMISSION'S ORDER OF)	
AUGUST 10, 1994 IN)	
ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 351)	

ORDER

On July 11, 2008, the Commission granted the city of Danville's ("Danville") motion for an informal conference and scheduled it for July 23, 2008. That conference was cancelled due to Danville's scheduling conflict. We find that the informal conference should be rescheduled for the purposes of discussing the allegations raised in our investigation and developing a procedural schedule for the orderly processing of this matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that an informal conference shall be held on August 18, 2008 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of August, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director